G YO

CITY of NOVI CITY COUNCIL

NovY
www.cityofnovi.org Agenda ltem 5
June 18, 2007

EXPENDITURE REQUIRED $960,475.00 (2007-2008 Road and General Funds)
AMOUNT BUDGETED $2,500,000.00 (FY2007-08)

APPROPRIATION REQUIRED N/A

LINE ITEM NUMBER 409-000.00-865.417

BACKGROUND INFORMATION:

Each year, the City of Novi selects residential local streets for reconstruction, repaving, and/or
rehabilitation using Pavement Surface Evaluation and Rating system (PASER) ratings and input
from Public Works and Engineering staff based on field observations and resident concerns.
Unlike past years when an even balance of asphalt and concrete streets had been addressed, this
year's program includes only concrete streets. The reason is that there are many more miles of
concrete streets that have more serious problems than asphalt streets; and, the vast majority of the
worst asphalt streets have been repaved/rehabilitated in recent years.

Following the completion of the 2006 PASER analysis, Engineering staff reviewed the conditions of
56 street segments that received the lowest (worst) PASER ratings in the 2004 and 2006 studies
and identified 18 street segments for additional study by URS - the City's consultant for this project
(Rob Hayes’ March 22, 2007 memo with Scoping Report Executive Summary, attached). URS’s
study prioritized the 18 street segments and identified $4,166,000 worth of street reconstruction.
The FY2007-08 budget includes $2,500,000 for the reconstruction of concrete streets this
construction season and will include 13 of the 18 street segments identified in the URS study.

The project has been divided into two contracts to make the work more manageable and to help
ensure all work gets completed this construction season. Contract 1 includes the following street
segments — all of which will be fully reconstructed (as opposed to strictly reconstructing individual
panels).

Windridge Lane (Remington to Willingham)

Ashford Circle (all)

Devonshire Drive (all)

Willingham Drive (all)

Lathum Drive (all)

e @ © & ®©

Although some street segments in this year's program may not have a uniformly poor condition
over their entire lengths, it is more economical to reconstruct an entire segment that has an overall
poor PASER rating, rather than just reconstructing a portion of the segment in piecemeal fashion.
This approach is especially valid when 40% or more of a concrete street's transverse and
longitudinal joints have failed, which is the case for all of the streets in this year's program.



The five remaining street segments that were studied this year and will be unaddressed upon
completion of this year’s program are:

Sunnybrook Lane {Autumn Park)

Elizabeth Lane {Addington)

Worcester Drive (Bradford of Novi)

Welch Road (North Hills Estates)

Welch Road Court (North Hills Estates)

Reconstruction of these five streets will be designed by 3" Quarter of FY 2007/2008, and they will
be reconstructed during the 2008 construction season at an estimated cost of $1.5 million. Next
year's program will also include other high-priority local streets that will be studied and
recommended for reconstruction during FY 2008/2009 budget discussions.

Nine bids were received and opened on June 7, 2007 following a public bid solicitation period. The
low bidder for Contract 1 is Hard Rock Concrete. Hard Rock’s bid is recommended as being in the
best interest of the City as it is responsive (i.e., Hard Rock has complied with all requirements of
the bidding instructions) and it is the lowest price. (URS’s award recommendation letter dated June
8, 2007 is attached).

A summary of the nine bids is as follows:

Bidder Total Bid

Hard Rock Concrete, Inc. $960,475.00

Florence Cement Co. $1,021,0680.80
Major Cement Co. $1,101,458.00
Six-8 $1,105,325.50
Lacaria Concrete Construction $1,134,383.00
Dilisio Contracting $1,150,455.20
Peter A. Basiie Sons, Inc. $1,208,024 .45
Summit Transport $1,234,801.20
Tony Angelo Cement Co, $1,261,470.34

Hard Rock successfully completed the concrete portion of the 2006 Neighborhood Road Program.
The other contract for 2007 Neighborhood Road Program is also being recommended for award to
Hard Rock Concrete. URS has discussed the combined workload with the contractor and is
comfortable recommending award of both contracts to Hard Rock.

The project is funded for FY2007-08. The project is being awarded now so that the Contractor can
begin acquiring bonds and insurance to facilitate the signing of the contract as soon as possible
after the start of the fiscal year on July 1, 2007.

Construction is scheduled to begin in July 2007 and will be completed by the end of October 2007.

Mayor Landry Council Member Mutch
Mayor Pro Tem Capello Council Member Nagy
Council Member Gatt Council Member Paul
Council Member Margolis




MEMORANDUM

To: Clay Pearson
From: Kathy Smith-Roy ;g\/
Ce: - Pam Antil
Rob Hayes
Subject: 2007-8 Neighborhood Roads, Novi Link Project & Road Bond Funds
Date: May 23, 2007

Given the recent information on the construction timeline of the Novi Road link
from Grand River to 10 Mile Road, | would recommend that we use the Road
Bond Funds remaining of approximately $1,516,000 (plus future interest
earnings) for the 2007-8 Neighborhood Roads. Further, would recommend that
once the Road Bond funds have been completely depleted for this project, the
total amount of those proceeds should then be established through a budget
amendment in the Municipal Street Fund for the MDOT final accounting of the
Road Bond projects: Grand River-CSX Bridge, Grand River - Beck to CSX;
Grand River - City limits east to Beck; Novi Rd - 10 Mile Intersection; Novi Rd -
Grand River Intersection; as well as for the Novi Road link project. Next week we
will have the individual project costs actual/budget for each of the remaining
RCOC/MDOT Road Bond projects.

The rationale for the recommendation is as follows: (a) close the Road Bond as
soon as possible to save on consulting fees (arbitrage reporting, audit fees, etfc.);
(b) avoid any potential arbitrage interest rebate, and (c) provide funding sooner
for the 2007-8 Neighborhood Road project.

If you have any questions or need any additional information, please let me
know. Thanks.



3-22-07
7” ﬁayﬁ" and (’f? ;

(D(‘(\Cl ﬁ&ﬁ.&w
L’Aa"rﬁ ~ e Laloartﬂw'vﬁ
MEMORANDUM e o fely lon fom
roodls reviewrand plen
To: Clay Pearson, City Manager yesr shead constanchion,
Pam Antil, Assistant City Manager
e b S
From: Rob Hayes, P.E., City Engineer/f//éfv--
Re: 2007 Neighborhood Streeis Project Update
Date: March 22, 2007

Fh ARk A AR T AN E & kK dkokd
i
We have completed the study and recommeridation phase for the fefersnced project. Attachied is the
executive summary from the final Soopmg Repoti that lists the recommended sfreets (o be included in fulleged |
this year's project. Street selection is based ofi the average pavemerit quality index (PQI) rating from ﬁW-h‘ﬁ‘@»
the 2004 and 2006 PASER studies, and the results of detaifed fisld inspections (including pavement © ~ER
core and soil boring analyses) conducted fot each candidate street.

As indicated in the table titled, 2007 Project Summary”, we have listed $1.1 milllon In street
reconstruction for this year, We are also proposing that another $1.2 millioh in street reconstruction be
designed now and listed as alternate bid items in this year's project. One or more of these alternates
would be awarded depending on two primary variables: 1) the approved FY 07/08 budget armount for
this project; and 2 bid prices received. Regardless of the amount budgeted, our hope is that we can
again refain a ¢ontiactor that can give us the competmve hid prices similar to what were submitted in
2006. Last year, Hard Rock Concrete’s prices were 35% below the engineer’s estimate and we wefe
able to add séveral streets to the 2006 project. Streets that cannot be funded for reconstruction this
year will be moved to the top of next year's list.

As part of the proposed FY 07/08 Capital Improvements Program, we have requested $1.5 million for
the Nelghborhood Streets Project; which is broken-down as follows:

o Engineering (for Construction Year 2008): $ 200,000
o Construction {for Construction Year 2007): $1,100,000
o 20% Construction Contingency Factor: $ 200,000
$1,500,000

We have directed URS to commence the Design Phase for this project. Final design plans will. be
submitted in late April; the project will bie advertised in May; and, work will begin in eatly July dnd be i
completed by eatly September,

Please let me know if you have any questions or comments regarding our plans for proceeding with
this important City project.

e Brian Cobum, Civit Engineer
Benny McCusker, Public Worls Directer




SCOPING REPORT

2007 NEIGHBORHOOD ROADS PROGRAM
STUDY AND RECOMMENDATION PHASE

CITY OF NOVi
OAKLAND COUNTY, MICHIGAN

Prepared For:

CITY OF NOVI ENGINEERING DEPARTMENT

Prepared By:

DETROIT - FARMINGTON HILLS ~ GRAND RAPIDS - TRAVERSE CiTY

March 19, 2007




Section 1 Sumimary and Recommendations

1.1 Summary

The City of Novi is continuing to move forward with an annual Neighborhood Roads Program. This year's program
incitdes the review and evaluation of 18 different roadways. Each of these roadways is broken into segmenis as
established by the City of Novi Engineering Department. In 2006, these individual segments were rated based on a
pavement analysis survey (Pavement Quality Index (PQl) rating).

In addilion fo the rafings provided by the Engineering Department, URS has performed a field inspectionfaurvey of
sach segment of roadway. This field work included an evaluation of the existing joints (both longitudinal and trans-
verse), existing cracking, and stab settlement, Pavément coresfsoll borings were also obiained for each roadway,

Results from this field inspection were combined with the 2008 pavement analysis survey provided by Novi. Based
on this information, recominendations have been provided for each roadway.

In general, the existing pavement, for all roadways, is experiencing deferioration at the transyerse joins. In addition,
portions of the longitudinal Joinis are spalling and deferiorating. Some stabs have experienced significant cracking
and selfling. It appears that many of the joints have been previously paiched.

Baséd on the pavement cores/soil borings provided by our subconsultant, Professional Services Industries, Inc., the
existing pavement section is typically 5 inches fo 8 inches of non-réinforced concrte over sifty clay. Typically, a
drainage course layer was not built with the pavement.

1.2 Recommendations

Based on the existing pavement condition and PQI Ratings, we ultimately recommend full reconstruction of the pave-
ment section for every roadway. This reconstruction would include removal of the underlying fiaterial {silly ciay} and
replacemant with an aggregate base drainage course. Underdrains: are also recommended in conjunclion with the

aggregale base layer.

Other, less expensive fixes (j.e. joint repairs and individual slab replacement) ¢an be applied to several of the road-
ways. However, these fixes will be femporary In nature. Given the decay of the joints (both fransverse and longltudi-
nal) and thé fack of a drainage course iayer in the pavement section, the éxisting problems wil ikely reappear tnless
the pavement is reconstructed. .

In ardet to reconstruct all of the roadways that were studied, a total budget of approximately $4.2 million (2007 dol-
lars} is required. It is our understanding that the City will likely budget approximately $1.4 million dollars fof the 2007
improvenents. With this:in mind, we have prictitized the roadways for construction based on condition.

To quaniify the prioritization of the roadways, we have combined the ralings from both the pavement survey analysis
anid the pavement fleld inspection. As mentioned above, the pavement survey analysis was provided by the City of
Novi Engineering Department. These ralings are broken down by segment for each roadway. The ratings were than
averaged for the entire roadway. For example, Willingham Drive from Windridge Lane to Westmont Court hias a PQ
rating of 6 and Willingham Drive from Lathusm Drive to Windridge Lane has a PQI rating of 7. This averages to an

overall rafing of 6.5,

For the field inspection porfion, the existing joint condition (both fransverse and longiludinal), supplemental cracking,
aind slab seitiement have been quantified. The percentage of transverse joints and Jongitudinal joints that are in poor
condition have been logged and calculated, a$ identffied in the individual inspection reports. In addition, the supple-
menial cracking has been Galculated on a per 100’ of roadway basis,

1-1 2007 Nelghborhdod Roads Program
Gify of Nowi Engineering Deparfment




The table below displays the roadways and thefr ranking based on both the pavement survey analysis and the pave-
ment field inspection. This table also shows the overall ranking when the two are averaged.

PAVEMENT CONDITION RATINGS SUMMARY

Ashford Circle 7.0 8 .
Eiizabeth Lane 7.2 11 9.0 9

Chase Drive 8.0 2 6.5 6

Davonshire Drive 6.0 2 55 5

Dover Boulevard 7.0 8 11,0 13
Falmouth Avenue. 7.0 8 10.0 12
Galway Drive (includes Galway 58 1 1.0 1

Circle} y ‘

| athum Drive 8.0 12 9.0 10
Sullivan Lane 6.0 Z 20 Z
Sunnybrook Lane ‘ 6.8 7 10,0 il
Welch Road (includes Welch 8.3 15 115 14
Circle) , _ '

White Plains Drive 80 | 12 4 8.0 8

Willingharm Drive _ 6.5 5 10 75 ‘ 7

Windridge Lane 8.5 5 5 5 3

Worcester Drive 8.0 12 ‘ 15 135 15

Rankings are on a 4-15 scale as compared to other roadways {1 being highest ranking)

The foliowing table shows this list, in order of prierity, with the estimated construction cost.

PAVEMENT CONDITION PRIORITY SUMMARY

y ‘ $990,000
2. Galway Driva Circle. ' $64,000
3. Suliivan Lane , , _ $166,000
4. Windridge Lane $180,000
5 Ashford Gircle ‘ _ " $308,000
6. Devonshire Drive $427,000
7. Chase Drive _ . $251,000
8. Willingham Drive _ $163,000
9. White Plains Drive $164,000
10. Efizabeth Lane $410,000
11, Lathum Drive $142.000
12, Sunpnybrook Lare L $210,000
13. Falmouth Avenue $72.000
14, Dover Boulavard , $90.000
15, Welch Road $158,000
48, Welch Road Circle , $36,000
1-2 2007 Neighbarhood Roads Prograim

Cily of Novi Engineering Deparithent




16, Worcester Drive $326,000
Construction Total: $4,166,000
Preliminary Estimates are Rounded (2007 Dellars)

Although Galway Drive is listed as the top priority, we would recommend that only Galway Drive from Taft Road to

Daleview Drive {including Galway Drive Circle} be reconsiructed in 2007. This recommendation is based on the pro- X
posed construction along Taft Road scheduled for 2007, if Galway at Nine Mile Road were reconstructed this summer, &ll
entrances to Lexington Green would be impacted by construction. Also it Is recommended that Falmouth Avenus

and Dover Boulevard be added in order to complete strest reconstruction in the Yorkshire Place subdivision.

With this in mind, we propose the foliowing projects In 2007

2007 PROJECT SUMMARY

1, Galway Drive {from Taft to $406,000 Base Bid

Daleview) -

Galway Drive Circle . %h400G , Base Bid

2. Sullivan Lang _ ' $186,000 ' Base Bid

3. Windridge Lane $180,000 Base Bid

4. Ashford Clicle $308,000 Base Bid

$1,134,000 ‘

5, Deyonshire Drive $427.600 Alternative Bid -

6. Chase Dive , , $251,000 Alternaiive Bid

7. Willingham Drive $163,000 Alternative Bid

8. White:Plains Drive $164,000 | Alternative Bid

9. Falmouth Ave ‘ ~ $72,000 ~ Alternative Bid

10. Dover Blvd $90,000 , Alternative Bid
Alternative Bid Total $1,167,000 '

Préliminary Estimates afe Rounded

Based on these preliminary estimates, the combined total for the Base Bid and Alternalive Bid is $2,301,000. Obvi-
ously, this is more than the likely $1,400,000 budget amount. However, with the alternatives, the city can ddjust the
work to match the actual budget. .

1-3 2007 Neighborhood Roads Program
Cily of Novi Engingsring Departrent




ELEVEN MILE RD.

2 TEN MILE RD.

I\ DEVONSHIRE:

NOVI RD.

NINE MILE RD.

MEADOWEROOK RD,

GALWAY (OFF
NINE MILE)

EGHTMILERD.

. L
_L~ WORCESTER

H CIRCLE /
WELCH

CITY OF NOVI
2067 NEIGHRORHOOD
ROAD PROGRAM

NORTH

MOT TO SCALE

RS
y R
Surfaee Transpertation
Groadd fepids  Farmitpion Bills
Traverse CiHy

o A
P 28405000 CADDPRSREPLRTVOAL MAP.DGH

1.4




Td NANHO0 NYidE HOHLNY Gl

"s5bd §651) U0 Papinoxd UORZULION U {0 UOREOYiA 1334 612 SIVNDIT HONEL NOLEEHEROBNL

J0f 20in0s bojsuuojy Arzuad © Se posn B9 CUS SpROM! BRYO "saines; oudeSeed 1334 DUOTADNACALID MMM wmu 2
© cow.o,.'ﬁwu mqm i gorstoaid X m&cﬁ,ﬁ 10 SOURISIP jO INAWRINSEALE Bugees mm_hmwm_ asedind . vmmm%w%_%w_woz uhn
I2ge 0 ‘Bunoen ‘euogebnsy toj past 9 bRO BBG SIS S 1Y Wasasdal Jou S30p " g 05T o YZoe- w AD,

oy 10 A Si) pie ‘suf Jove e1e dew spy aredatd 0] pasn Ejeq) [SiH) SERISAS LONSILCHY bose oone 3 OYCN 3N NIE M GLIGE 5 A & W
anydeiSonsy oy et “pasdiay Jo ssaldke Yjieien ou Seyw ROy jo At auy) Kieo sesodind JORJILICD DU LUOY PIPNIXS . TIVH AL IAON z ¥
S0lRIBIR 0] POSN 84 0] S| pue ‘UROS B3 aip Buiprebar saoimos e Puk SROL0 iG] Pk * | ININIHVAI0 ONRIIENIONT

“aless *Aunos Y0 SNGYRA Ut PRjEne] RSP PUB LOTEUNCU: 'SDI00AI 13 boRzidued B s dzul SR 8] UooaSIBHE B} Jey) SSJEDINUE E) 3 A A W w
a0 9 [HSN 64 0] [RpUStEjou $ U konins B ou del papa0ie: AleBal e aoiiey st dew sty) 'SILON g AON 40 ALID o k3

L.

Né

LOVHINOD
pusbor

£0/2/9 'eeq uonesigng depy

depy uoneso 18811 Z 10BIJUCY pue | JOBIUOD

weibolid peoy pooytoqybiaN 2002




URS

June 8, 2007

Mr. Brian Cobumn, PE
City of Novi

Engineering Department
45175 W. Ten Mile Road
Novi, M1 48375-3024

Reference: Bid Analysis and Contract Award Recommendation
2007 Neighborhood Roads Program — Contract 1
URS Project Number 12940500 City of Novi Contract Number 062-416A

Dear Mr. Cobumn:

Attached is the Bid Tabulation for the above referenced project. Nine (9) bids were received. Competition
appears to have been adequate. All bids appeared to be balanced and there were no irregularities noted in
the bids.

Mathematical errors were found in the two highest bids, from Summit Transport and Tony Angelo
Cement. These errors did not change the order of bidders.

Hard Rock Concrete is the low bidder for this project and also is the low bidder for the 2007
Neighborhood Roads Program — Contract 2 project. There were concerns that they may have problems
providing the manpower to complete both projects per the contract schedules. We did discuss the situation
with Hard Rock Concrete and they have assured us that they have the manpower available to complete
both projects on schedule. They stated that they intend to use two crews and will be ready to start as soon
as the Contract is signed. They told us they are confident that they can complete both projects on
schedule, should the City award both contracts to them. We have asked Hard Rock fo send a letter to
your attention which includes the verbal assurances they provided to us that they have the capacity to
complete both projects concurrently and on schedule.

We also reviewed the Bidders Qualifications and Experience Statements as submitted. As you're aware
and as we discussed, Hard Rock has completed projects for the City before and have performed very well.

We therefore recommend award of the confract to the low bidder, Hard Rock Concrete, Inc. for the
amount of $960,475.00,

Please call me at 616 574-8497 if you need anything else or wish to discuss the project.
Sincerely,

URS, Inc.

fe il peh

Sean Kelsch, P.E.
Project Manager

cer Khaled Soubra, URS, Inc,
Carol Kalinovic, City of Novi

URS Corpotation

3950 Sparks Drive, SE

Grand Rapids, Mi 49546

Tel: 616.574.8500

Fax: 616.574.8542



IeBeuen jaloid
Hd Yosiay uesg

Lorune-g0
uchesedion gun A pemdaly

jos"s2esolss deoll  OO'RSYLOLLS deonl  {02'090'LZ0°LS Hejoll  H0'SLY 0568 Heiof]  {Bo'sLEeETES Hzjol

05268218 068 0OSEEPES  H00GE 00 /8801 s n0Geerls  |00'ss o'osLZls 160 PAS [585°2 pog v 5B )
00 vEEs 00'80Ls 00°006% 0000ES D0 0RYS 0006LE 000848 000528 00002 1S o0'00r e3 ¢ SIS SDECIEI] Ar-idod (8t
0005078 [e0'05LE 00°060' 00'051$ D0'GEL'YE 00'5418 JOC0SY'E¢  |00°0SEE 000014 '8: 00008 iz 2Imoniis abeulel(] wRisucoay ]/ |
pooeiss  Joo'ses 00G0F 2 0028 000/6'G SL6YS nogoees  |oooes 00098 'E: 00Be vs Jozy UORORASUCTD MON - 818ld Dulles, sjqepesg YAVt
osooz’ls  [ooTis 00008 1 [l 200609 00°5% [pocoss 0508 000098 oue i Jooe) Buidid soptundsict
poooors  [ootors 00000 7 00°0z8 00:000'S: 0008s 0000018 [000is Joozoog e 00SE &3 Jony Speai JoPIlIS jasey pue anowadlyl
000048 leoioss 057006 1 00068 0000/cs |oo'oes 05°00ES 00°01E 00001 28 000L B3 joe SoXOQHE Jasay BUB aAoWBYc]
pooers  looosts fooone v 000513 o000z ys  [00°051S 00007748 J00'G/ES 0000073 0008 ENEH AMANS S0EUIRI] SNIPY 2}
pzzzl'es  [aCes 05620 € SZES pockees  |50°ES oogzies  loovs 00°089'YS 00§ ¥s jzce HBMADIS B16IoU0D SOBKeY PUB aAOWBML]
pOor0ees  [oares 0000E /8 |007ies 0oz o8 [or ez p000L'2et  [ne e 00008 288 {0098 pis looe S3nUG SpatoueT) 9eidaYy pUB BROWAYIDL
o0ver oS Jos'ezs 00'0Br'2/68 00823 00'718'e5vE  [GrEcs o0'0Zg s5e8 [007IEY 0008/'1858 | 00'EE pAg 1089°02 UOUE/ JUla)-UoN ‘ing [IBajUyM JUstisARg iS0U0DTE
00'ZEL G2I8  [5ves poZeysozs  |96°8S 00Eg)isze  JoTis 0009l /el Jooes joooosieezs | 10001 PAS Joss'2¢ 42U Wyl eseq ajeleinbyig
000008 Jooozg D0'0GL'Ss  |ooees 0000008 Jo0bes 000GSeE jo06iS 00'06L 88 00°6E BAD Joge inosapun apeJfansi/
08008 YEE {5188 AL ) D7 170598 |58'G% 00CE.Be8  [D00S 0007 L8 05z [ Youl-g UBIpIBPUN;Y
00650 /218 15198 008 LLS  |6/e8 00°LLBRS_ |SETS 000r9'2eE  {00vS 00°GE1 86 SLy pAs |os9'0e WBLdAR BBI0UGT) BROWRHIG
00'9sr'et  j00'9Es 00Z6L L 00'1e8 oPS0els  [08SE oo0gr e j0o'Ss ooz et 0000 B3 lzer UoRosl0;d 83UL 1Y
DOOEE'GLE  I0ODESCLS | J000000ES  [000000ES | JOO'C00OLS  {00000T0LS | [0005TiE {06006 0000651 0500061 $1 ik oifiel] BUielUBNiE
o0y tS  0DvLlS 00°008C 06°005°28 oo'sec vt joosee’rs 000058 000068 0000698 00000 5T 1t 103U0Y USISOIT 10S1E
0°cas iE  00'686'1S DOGZE'LS  l00°Ges'LS A N TS 00'00028  100'000ZS 00°000°GE 05’0006 EXED [ERSIA-OIBNY UOBORASUOD-ald] |

L1800  |30mc LiNn 1503 [E0RId LINN 1800 f3ohd HNn 1605 |30lud LiND 1500 aotud LINN LN | ALD YL0) NOILSMOSIa
2] 'S XIg ‘O JUGISD) 90UAICTE ‘DU "BIAIOUOT ¥ION PaeH arptsy s teswbug

rop JalWad Jofey;

1642 L0 vunp psuod() Spig

00S0PEZL Laquiny 30alesid SHN
YOLP-ZI0 JAUINN OBLHUSD 1oN Jo A1

S 40 NOLLYIRBYL
IAON JO ALID

L 3023U0S WelBold speoy pooutoqyBlaN 1007

Big payoauod
Pig pejdalod

PEOLY LOZ LS
0Z'108'PET'LS
SPyZOe0Z'L3
0Z°G5Y081L 1%
00888 bEL'LS
05°52€'60L'LS
0U'8SY LOL'LS
080801201

00'S47'006¢
00°512'eR2' L8

o0 wawas ojebuy Auo) 5

yodsusl) juuung g

U 'SUOG BfiSER "W IStag )

Buoeiuod oSG e

LGIOTLISLIOS S1810U00 BUEOBT 'G

oU NS Y

00 MeteD OB T

07} JUBLIST) 8OUSI0IS T

“BU| 'IOUDT HOOH PIBH 'L
iy spoouBug




‘o NENEOD NVIHE -HOHLNY dV

‘gabat FsA o pantAcst ECHERON B JO LONEXEIS, + ETHERO;
03 soimes uopbunom LRt £ 9B DS 64 DNONS SRISBE [BNEO  SenBy; SupeiBost 1734 EpLE EIVNOA HONI L DHO IACKADA LI AMM stk ot
1o-ORIaD S1: U LCISIORH S0 LOKIRD 10 SOUBISE 0 SWRINSEaY BUgoexs Brasnioal ssodind 1534 PEpO-2vE (852 SIH ¢
Jeo Aue 10 Gonosr ‘ButnEbiney 0} pISA M UB0 BRG SID 513 B Wesaiar jou sa0p 00LS Hob'E 00T 0S8 0 PTOE-SIERY 18 IAON I i
1oN Jo ki ou) PR ‘904 1013 o dew s eredasd 0 Desn BED (910 SweiSAS uoEILON g QYOH 3TN NIL M ELIGY 3 A MON, s
oideifonsy eud Ve "pagtun 10 SSeides WHBUBA CU SIUBE 10N 0 AED S Huo Sesotind ek TIVH ALIS IAON A W
B0URLR}RS S0] IS 34 O §i PUE 'uoyS Bare oy} Burebar Se0R08 100 Due Saxg0 RIIP3) R i 1 ANTWIBVEZA SNIBIIMIONT s 2
e oo 0 SEDITA W POIS0CI RIED PUR "UOHRUR0M 'S4002) 0 oiopdie e S dew syt By A ; A Q
"8 S8 PST 89 O} PATUSHE 10U 5 pue ABNG 10u daw papiose: el v ieimey § dew sy, G & w
: IAON 40 ALID 65339

PH Oy U3l

Py, .omsm.mmbw._

.

204415 191BQ voeang dep

£002-1002 peieldwo) sieails
weiboig peoy pooysogqybionN




